Reply to interpellation 2006/07:306 about the Council of Europe Campaign to Combat Domestic Violence against Women
Speech no. 118 Minister for Integration and Gender Equality NYAMKO SABUNI (Lib):
Mr Speaker, Carina Hägg has addressed a number of questions to me in connection with the Council of Europe Campaign to Combat Domestic Violence against Women, but also in connection with the work that the Government has done and intends to continue to do to deal with men’s violence against women and children. First, I thank you for these questions and regard this as another good opportunity to speak about this highly important subject.   
The first three questions concern the national action plan to combat men’s violence against women which the Government is currently preparing. The questions were as follows: When does the Government intend to present its action plan against men’s violence and related issues?
In what way will the Riksdag and the Swedish delegation to the Council of Europe be involved in the drafting of the action plan? And: Will the Minister work to ensure that the action plan includes the aspects highlighted by the Council of Europe?
I want to begin by saying that the Government sees the question of men’s violence against women as a priority area during this electoral period. The Government has recently submitted a bill to the Riksdag about support from the social services to women exposed to violence and their children. The legislation will be made more stringent so as to clarify the responsibility born by the municipalities.   
I agree with Carina Hägg regarding the description of the problem and that a lot remains to be done in combating men’s violence against women. The Government has therefore also begun its work with an overall action plan to combat men’s violence against women. The ambition is, after consultations with a range of actors including organisations with experience in this area, to present a national action plan in the autumn of 2007.
During 2007 the Government also intends to present an action plan to combat trafficking in human beings for sexual purposes and prostitution.
The Government’s view of the issue of men’s violence against women is completely in line with the Council of Europe’s campaign.
Carina Hägg has also asked the following three questions: In what way do I intend to ensure that the Government contributes to the Council of Europe campaign, for example with good examples? What financial support does the Government intend to contribute to the campaign and who will be at the receiving end of such financial support? What will I do to ensure that the Government cooperates with other Nordic countries and with the Baltic countries in connection with the campaign?   
My answers are as follows: The purpose of the campaign is to encourage participating countries to intensify their work regarding men’s violence. In Sweden we have worked with these issues for a number of years and we have also conducted a number of different campaigns. This work is not conducted in isolation from international efforts, especially not in the case of other Nordic countries or the Baltic countries. Our cooperation with these countries is good and I truly hope that this will continue to be the case. I refer, among other things, to the Women and Democracy conferences that are a Nordic-Baltic initiative and that also include issues relating to men’s violence. We also cooperate closely on matters relating to human trafficking and prostitution. At my meetings with ministers from other countries, I naturally intend to raise issues connected with the Council of Europe campaign.   
The Government has not earmarked any specific funds for the Council of Europe campaign but on the basis of a proposal from the Government, funding in the field of gender equality has been increased by SEK 400 million, for example, to strengthen efforts to reduce men’s violence against women. The action plan that is currently being drawn up is intended as a cohesive approach to efforts to combat men’s violence against women, and to create conditions for greater cooperation between various actors at the central and local levels. This is, in other words, completely in line with the campaign.
Between May and November 2008, Sweden will hold the chairmanship of the Council of Europe. Discussions are currently being held as to whether Sweden, during this period, will also host the conference that is planned as a conclusion for the campaign. Work to combat men’s violence against women and children is a priority issue for the Swedish Government, which also highlights these issues in international contexts. But we mustn’t forget that the Council of Europe’s campaign is primarily intended to urge the countries of Europe to take national measures to fight men’s violence against women.   
As regards Carina Hägg’s last question about when Sweden will ratify the Convention against Trafficking in Human Beings and what I intend to do to encourage the EU and other countries to ratify the Convention, I have the following answer.
Sweden has been active in the negotiations and was furthermore one of the first countries to sign the Convention on 16 May 2005, which was the same day as the Convention was opened for signature. Sweden regards the Convention as a very important step in the member countries’ work to prevent and combat trafficking in human beings and I naturally regard it as positive that all countries sign and ratify the Convention.
A one-man commission of inquiry is currently conducting a review of the crime of trafficking in human beings. The inquiry has also been asked to analyse the consequences of Sweden becoming a party to the Council of Europe Convention on Trafficking in Human Beings and the amendments that will subsequently need to be made, and also to propose any such amendments. The inquiry is to be completed by 31 October this year.
Speech no. 119  CARINA HÄGG (SocDem):
Mr Speaker, I think it is pleasant that the Speaker Per Westerberg is able to lead the negotiations here this evening, because this campaign and these efforts are supported by the Speaker. It therefore feels good that we are holding the debate under your leadership, Per Westerberg. The original intention was that more members from the delegation and from other parties should participate in the debate, for example from Nyamko Sabuni’s own party, but since the debate is being held a little later than planned I am alone in representing the delegation here.
I welcome the fact that Government Minister Nyamko Sabuni says that she considers these issues to be important, that she emphasises the action plan and has specified a timetable for its presentation. It is important that we get this specific information. But when I hear her answer I feel some concern.   
Let me first say that the path to bringing about this campaign has been a relatively long one. In the Council of Europe we established the existence of a problem. We pushed the question forward so that it was raised at the summit in Warsaw two years ago. We held a working meeting in Stockholm, a launch in Madrid, and now the campaign is up and running. The next fixed point is a half-time meeting in June. On this occasion I would like to take with me an answer from the Government to the following question: How far have we come, and what are our plans?
The campaign will be concluded next year. Sweden will then be taking over the chairmanship of the Council. We have, in other words, an additional responsibility both because we were in from the start and we are closing the campaign. There are considerable expectations on us, both in and outside Sweden regarding what we can do.
I have a few other questions. Nyamko mentions the SEK 400 million that have been set aside for measures. This is quite a large sum of money for this policy area. In what way can these funds be used for the campaign, how does one apply for them, and what are the criteria? I am not thinking about us in the Riksdag primarily, but of various organisations.   
In order to be able to spread these questions to all areas of society, it is important organisations working in the field receive funds. Because these issues cannot be promoted without funding. So what do NGOs and others do to access these funds? Who coordinates and is responsible for these issues at the Government ministries?   
We have talked about the action plan, and it is positive that the Government is actively involved in this matter.  But there are many others who are also interested in the action plan. I would like to know how this action plan is going to be drawn up. Will it be done in cooperation with the Riksdag? The Council of Europe’s Swedish delegation naturally wants to contribute, in as far as it can, with its experience.
Both men and women need to get involved in these efforts. This is not a women’s issue but an issue that concerns all human beings, for which both men and women are responsible. It is also important that it is not only a man – even if it is a knowledgeable man - that draws up the action plan. The action plan must be drawn up on a broad front, so that many people feel that their views on these issues are taken into account.
Will the action plan include the aspects highlighted by the Council of Europe? Government Minister Nyamko Sabuni says that it is in line with these, but she does not say whether she supports or agrees with the work of the Council of Europe, just that the plan is in line with it. There may be a distinction here. It is important that we get a clear answer as to whether or not Nyamko Sabuni supports the Council’s work.
One way of showing this would be to hold a dialogue with the authorities under the Government and SKL. But it is also about providing instructions to officials responsible for gender equality issues at the county administrative boards about the way in which they should work with these issues during the campaign and what their role in the campaign should be.
I am a little concerned. It is up to the Government to organise its work. I should not have any opinions about this. But it is worrying that there are less employees, that a lack of resources at the ministry will have an adverse effect on this work. What plans does Nyamko Sabuni have to avoid ending up in a situation where no one really has the time or energy to work with these issues or to bring the campaign to a proper close next year? We only have a few months left.
Speech no. 120 Minister for Integration and Gender Equality NYAMKO SABUNI (Lib):
Mr Speaker, My assessment is that it is not the actual campaign that should be at the top of our list of priorities. It is important to interpret the word campaign correctly. We had a trafficking campaign in 2002. It was good and successful in every way, but I would rather focus on funding and human resources in connection with the action plan. I would like there to be a broader approach, to involve several ministries and several different groups also in the issue of men’s violence against women. And it is not only about traditional violence against women, but also honour-related violence, and violence in same-gender relationships. We need to look at the situation of women with disabilities and the risks they live with. There are women with drink or drug abuse problems, and so on. There are various groups that need to be included in such a programme. This is where I want to invest the resources.
We have, however, shown an interest in holding the final conference for the Council of Europe campaign. We are willing to take part in further discussions about how the campaign is to be organised, also with the delegation.
When I say “in line with” I mean that we agree with the Council of Europe’s guidelines. This involves preventive work and amendments to laws. We have already initiated some of these. One measure is that we have given the social services a greater obligatory responsibility in providing women with support. The fact that a new law will be coming into force on 1 July that ensures that damages to women who have been abused by their men are not to be included in the division of joint property when they get divorced is another measure we have taken. It is about amendments to laws, sheltered accommodation and programmes for men. If we are to get to grips with this it is important to ensure that the men who abuse can receive rehabilitation in various forms so that they do not abuse again.
Then there is the question of resources at the ministries. At present there is no lack of resources. There are a number of people who have been employed on a project basis. Their projects come to an end, which means that their employment contracts also come to an end. They have to leave. Many of them are very competent. This means that when new positions are announced, I would like some of them to apply for these positions. We are looking for new people for these positions. What has happened is that the projects of those employed on a project basis have come to an end. No one has been laid off.
Our work in this field is important to me. It is a priority. I have said it in the media before and I say it again: Men’s violence against women, including honour-related problems and violence, is an acute gender equality issue. I intend to invest as many and as large resources as are needed. I will ensure that my colleagues in other ministries also give priority to this issue.
Speech no. 121  CARINA HÄGG (SocDem):
Mr Speaker, I welcome the fact that Government Minister Nyamko Sabuni takes responsibility for these issues. I repeat the importance of an action plan. It needs to be developed into an action plan that covers a range of different areas. This is a complex problem. This is why it takes time, and why it is necessary for a lot of people from different parts of society to get involved in order to reverse the trend.
It is still a negative trend. It is not about the number of reported incidents increasing because more people now have the courage to file reports; the experts say that the number of actual incidents is increasing. This is why we need to reverse the trend. The violence that is spreading today is reminiscent of a pandemic. There are various reasons for this. But the consequences are that there are many victims. This is why it is positive to take measures in the social services with new legislation that clarifies the municipalities’ responsibility. But I believe that the legislation still doesn’t specify that the municipalities are obliged to provide sheltered accommodation. It says “support”, but I may be wrong here. I would be grateful if this could be clarified, because it’s an important detail.
I know I have said that there were 24 000 cases in 2005. I know that the Minister herself speaks of 25 000 cases the following year. These figures point at the need for a campaign. We need good legislation. There is more to be done with regard to legislation, but on the whole we have a good campaign. Knowledge of this issue is increasing. We are investing in sheltered accommodation. We are investing in developing the technical aspects. I am sure there is more to be done. I have heard that protected rooms for certain women have been built in the UK. There are no universal solutions, but there is still quite a lot that can be done with the help of technology and human resources to protect these women.
Men need treatment to be able to change the way they behave. Attitudes need to be changed. But men also need to get involved. This is necessary in order to reverse the trend. What I am about to say now is partly an answer to the question about campaigns. We need initiatives that can help change attitudes. This takes time and energy which means that that many people need to get involved. It is therefore important that those who want to work with the campaign feel committed to the cause and that they can also apply for funding, so that Nyamko Sabuni can feel that she receives the greatest possible support in her work to change Sweden.
Violence has no age limit. Children can be victims of violence. SKL’s animated films with children from the age of three show how children are early to perceive their situation. The National Organisation of Battered Women’s Shelters (ROKs) has published Mötesplats:  riskzonen – Om ungdomar och Internet [Meeting Place: A High-risk Area - About Young People and the Internet]. This publication reveals how young people can be enticed into dangerous situations. There are “women in mid-life”. There are women in prominent positions. We have Maria Carlshamre, MEP, who has related her personal experiences. As a trade union organisation, the Swedish Municipal Workers’ Union has taken a lead on the labour market and offered qualified support to its members in cooperation with the Folksam insurance company. Elderly women are affected, but this does not always raise any public outcry.  Many people seem to believe that older women are not affected. Then there are pregnant women. This should be a compulsory question at prenatal clinics. Women with disabilities should be mentioned. Do they have access to women’s sheltered if they are disabled, for example, wheelchair users? There are many other forms of disability.
We have identified what is referred to as honour-related oppression, an issue I know Nyamko Sabuni herself is committed to combating. We also have genital mutilation. Violence and oppression have many forms. This is why a campaign is needed. We can then fill the campaign with the issues we prioritise the most. Sometimes other words can be used, for example coordinator, but campaign is an easy word to use. We can all do so much.
I would like to hear more about how the money is to be used and what initiatives Nyamko Sabuni wants to take nationally, in the Nordic-Baltic context and in the EU context. It is important that members of the Riksdag are included in delegations. The experience gained this year can be carried on to next year’s UN Commission on the Status of Women. I think that this can once again help to support the Government when many different actors talk about these issues.
Speech no. 122 Minister for Integration and Gender Equality NYAMKO SABUNI (Lib):
Mr Speaker, I agree that the issue needs to be highlighted in various ways. We will be doing this in the Chamber, in the form of public debates, in newspaper debates and so on. It goes without saying that this needs to be done. It is very much a question of changing attitudes.
During our work with the action plan a number of relevant people will be invited to participate in talks. This will include victims, perpetrators, those working with victims in various ways, authorities and experts. We need to include a broad spectrum of society in order to gain as wide a perspective as possible on what needs to be done. If we are to achieve a broad programme everyone needs to be represented in one way or another to be able to give their views on the work we are conducting.
I am unable to say anything more specific about the money we are earmarking for the action plan, but the measures we intend to invest in include help and support to develop sheltered accommodation and activities designed to raise knowledge levels in the police and judiciary - everything that I mentioned that we need to do and also to include in the action plan. This is what will cost money, and what the funding will be used for. I am unable to say today exactly how much each measure will cost or even exactly what each measure will contain. It is exactly these measures that are currently being prepared in the Government Offices.
I am sure there is more that can be included in the action plan, maybe after we have held the first hearing in May or June. By then we may have a more concrete basis and more to discuss in order to see where we land, and thus also a clearer picture of the major costs of the action plan. What is most important is that we do what is right and correct and that funding is provided for these measures. Financial considerations should not prevent us from drawing up this action plan or from proposing certain measures. We will do and fund what is right and necessary.
Speech no. 123  CARINA HÄGG (SocDem):
Mr Speaker, I want to emphasise to Nyamko Sabuni that our idea is that the work the Riksdag does will be based on experience and that this should be included in the action plan. We want to contribute our knowledge. All parties may not reach the same conclusions, but this is the way it must be and this is how it is in a parliament. It is important that everyone contributes in the way they consider important, with the knowledge they have acquired and which the various committees have reason to prioritise.
Naturally the action plan is central to us, and this is also one of the things the Council of Europe has stressed  - the importance of drawing up an action plan. I also consider it important that we, for example, provide instructions to the county administrative boards’ gender equality units, that we speak to public authorities and agencies and start up these processes in various sectors of society, because the problems have not yet been solved. As I said earlier, the legislation is fairly good, but as Amnesty International points out, violations of human rights still occur. People are denied the right to full freedom of action in society. Their democratic rights are limited.
I have received information from women who have been exposed to violence who have said that they were unable to go and vote in last autumn’s elections. They either didn’t get access to their documents and information about polling stations, or didn’t even dare to go and vote. This is one consequence.
There are also other consequences. One woman I met last autumn had fled to a women’s shelter together with her children and, somehow, her husband had tracked them down. He hadn’t found out where she was living, but for some reason he was in the same municipality. It was a matter of time before he would find her. The police said: We are unable to offer her long-term protection. She will have to move abroad. Does she know anyone?
No, this isn’t always that easy if you don’t have a contact net abroad, if you don’t know the language in a very difficult situation in which you just don’t have the strength to move your children to an unknown reality.
In cases such as this I feel: I am ashamed as a Swedish politician that we as a country are unable to protect our citizens without forcing them to become refugees on account of their gender. Because this is the ultimate consequence. It is important to identify violent behaviour at an early stage.
Speech no. 124 Minister for Integration and Gender Equality NYAMKO SABUNI (Lib):
Mr Speaker, I agree with you Carina. It is completely unacceptable when we live in a democratic country that claims to observe human rights that there are women who are still forced to flee from this country. This must clearly not be allowed to happen.
Finally I want to say that there are many areas that need acute and urgent attention and I intend to start our work on this in parallel with our work on the action plan. These include an evaluation of activities to protect women and the various form of shelter these women are placed in for protection and support etc. How do these work? What are the best methods? I consider it important that we carry out such an evaluation quite soon. And it’s not enough to identify the services that exist, we also need to know how they actually work.
I see ahead of me a parallel process, which can include ideas both regarding acute measures that we can start with immediately and other measures that can be collected in the action plan some time during the autumn. I think we’re both on the same side, and I hope that we can cooperate more closely on this issue.
  

The discussion was hereby concluded.
